
 

MEETING 
 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 23RD NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin , 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Thomas Smith 
 

Councillors 
 

Anthony Finn 

Julian Teare 

Nick Mearing-Smith 

 

Barry Rawlings 

Arjun Mittra 

Kathy Levine 

Alex Prager 

Gabriel Rozenberg 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke 

Ammar Naqvi 

John Marshall 

Lisa Rutter 

Alison Moore 

Golnar Bokaei 

Jess Brayne 

 
In line with Article 3 of the Council’s Constitution Residents and Public Participation, written 
public comments, public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day 
before the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM, 
Thursday 18 November. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at 
salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 

 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 8 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Other Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Chief Financial Officer Report Forecast Financial Outturn at Month 
6 (September 2021)  
 

9 - 32 

8.   Review of Capita Contracts  
 

33 - 106 

9.   Review of Capita Contracts - Public Engagement  
 

107 - 152 

10.   Q2 2021/22 Contracts Performance Report  
 

153 - 184 

11.   Capital Projects  
 

To Follow 

12.   Brent Cross Update  
 

To Follow 

13.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

185 - 186 

14.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

15.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

16.   Review of Capita Contracts (Exempt)  
 

187 - 190 

17.   Brent Cross (Exempt)  
 

To Follow 

18.   Any Other Exempt Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 



 
 
     

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee 

 
7 October 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman)  

 
 

Councillor Julian Teare    Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Kathy Levine    Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg  
Councillor Arjun Mittra   Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

Also in attendance:  
Councillor Lisa Rutter (Substitute) 

 
Apologies for Absence:  
Councillor Alex Prager 

Councillor Thomas Smith 
Councillor Anthony Finn 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee Councillor Peter 

Zinkin welcomed all attendees to the meeting. The Chairman read out the Covid-secure 

arrangements which were in place throughout this meeting, to ensure the safety of all 

those in attendance.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Financial 

Performance and Contracts Committee held on 8 June 2021 be agreed as a correct 

record. 

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Alex Prager who was substituted by Councillor 

Lisa Rutter. Apologies were received from Councillor Anthony Finn and Councillor 

Thomas Smith.  

 
3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Mittra declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to item 9 by virtue 
of being a Barnet Homes tenant. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

The responses to the Public Questions were published and circulated to the Committee. 

There were no further supplementary questions.  

 
6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None.  
 

7.    CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER REPORT FORECAST FINANCIAL OUTTURN AT 
MONTH 4 (JULY 2021)  
 
The Chairman welcomed Anisa Darr (Director of Finance), Ben Jay (Assistant Director 

Finance) and Ashley Hughes (Assistant Director Finance) to present and summarise the 

report. 

 

The Committee noted the report which contained a summary of the Council’s revenue, 

capital forecast outturn for the financial year 2021/22 as at Month 4 (31 July 2021) and 

information on the level of debt and the top 10 debtors as at 31 July 2021. 

 

In relation to a query about Covid-related spending, Ben Jay noted that the position 

continues to be reviewed due to anticipated pressure as a result of the impact of Covid. It 

was noted that there remains uncertainty over the costs in the remainder of the year and 

it is expected that these funds will become fully committed as future cost estimates are 

updated.  

 

Councillor Rutter requested that where the Council is circulating confirmation of Council 

Tax reduction letters to residents, this should also include information with regards to 

other benefits they may be entitled to.  

 

Members referred to section 3.5 of the report and noted that currently only half of eligible 

businesses have applied for the 66% NNDR relief available from July. The Chairman 

asked Officers to consider encouraging uptake where support is available for 

businesses.  

 

Following a query about the level of debt, Officers provided an update on debt settlement 

in relation to the top 10 debtors as set out in the report, table 13.  

 

It was also noted that in addition to the table set out in the report, there is a significant 

class of debtors which relate to adult social care residential placements and homecare 

packages. Following a query from Members, Officers noted that a dedicated project is in 

place to maximise recovery of this debt and to further improve its active management. 

The Committee requested that an update be provided on this project at its meeting on 1 

February 2022. (Action: CFO reporting February 2022) 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted: 

 

1. the current financial forecast outturn for 2021/22;  

2. the impact of the pandemic;  

3. the current forecast of use of reserves, and the outlook;  

4. the current position against ringfenced grant funding;  

5. the current forecast for capital expenditure in the year;  

6



 

3 

6. the current debt position and related actions. 

 
8.    REVIEW OF CAPITA CONTRACTS  

 
The Chairman invited Deborah Hinde, Commercial and Customer Services Director to 

present and summarise the report.  

 

The Committee welcomed the report and noted the workstreams which will inform the 

recommendations on the future delivery arrangements for each service in due course. 

Members also noted that the outcomes would be reported to the November Committee 

meeting.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee: 

1. Noted the progress that has been made across all aspects of the Review, as set 

out in section 2 of the report; and  

2. Noted the anticipated reporting timelines, as set out in section 4 of the report. 

 
9.    Q1 2021/22 CONTRACTS PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Officers presented and summarised the report which provides an overview of Quarter 1 

(Q1) 2021/22 performance for the contracted services delivered by the Customer and 

Support Group (Capita), Regional Enterprise (Capita), Barnet Homes (The Barnet 

Group) and HB Public Law. 

 

The Committee noted the correction in relation to paragraph 1.11 of the report to read: 

“The total number of households in temporary accommodation reduced from 2,399 
(2,999) in Q4 2020/21 to 2,371.” 
Members referred to the tables on p.45-46 and 63 of the agenda and requested that the 

indicator and result measures be clarified for the next update report.  

 

Following concerns expressed by the Committee about the KPIs for Barnet Homes, the 

Chairman noted that an update on Barnet Homes will be reported to the Committee and 

a representative from BH be invited to the meeting in the new year. (Action: Forward 

Work Programme)  

 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Quarter 1 (Q1) 2021/22 
performance for the Customer and Support Group (Capita); Regional Enterprise 
(Capita); Barnet Homes (The Barnet Group); and HB Public Law. 
 

10.    BRENT CROSS UPDATE  
 
The Chairman invited Karen Mercer, Programme Director to present the item which 

provides an update on the delivery and financial performance across the Brent Cross 

programme and emerging issues across the programme. The Committee noted the 

presentation and commended the delivery of the various workstreams across the 

programme.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted delivery progress across the Brent 

7



 

4 

Cross (BX) programme as set out in the presentation to the HM Government 
Assurance Board on 22 September 2021 and that the Programme Wide Anticipated 
Final Cost will conclude in October 2021. 
 

11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the future reports to 

the Committee. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 

2021. 

 
12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None.  
 

13.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved a motion, which was seconded and approved, to exclude the 

Press and Public on the basis that the exempt item will involve discussion of confidential 

information. The public gallery was cleared. 

 
14.    BRENT CROSS (EXEMPT)  

 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the exempt presentation and 

information as set out in the report. 

 
15.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.15 pm 
 
 

8



Summary 
This report contains a summary of the Council’s forecast outturn for revenue and capital 
budgets in the financial year 2021/22, as at Month 6 (30 September 2021).  It also contains 
information on the level of debt as at 30 September 2021. 

Recommendations 
That the committee notes: 
1. the current financial forecast outturn for 2021/22 and the review of the half-year position 

in key budget areas; 
2. the ongoing costs of the pandemic and the overall level of commitments against available 

funding; 
3. the forecast of use of reserves; 
4. the current position against ringfenced grant funding; 
5. the current forecast for capital expenditure in the year;  
6. the current debt position and related actions. 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 

 

23 November 2021 

Title  

Chief Financial Officer
[...]
tes that extension proposals have been received from Capita; 

2. Notes the evaluation approach that will be applied to those proposals, as set 

out in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.6; 

3. Notes the content of the performance packs attached at Appendix B; 

4. Makes the following recommendations to the next meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee: 

 
That the Policy and Resources Committee agrees that: 

a. the council does not seek to extend those elements of the RE and CSG 
contracts that relate to the procurement service, regulatory services, 
the regeneration service and highways; 

b. upon expiry of those elements of the contract, these services be 
returned to the council; 

c. the future strategy for the highways service should be the subject of a 
separate report to the Environment Committee; 

d. the recruitment service be returned to the council in February 2022; and 
e. the chief executive be authorised to take the necessary action to 

transfer the recruitment service back to the council, subject to the 
conclusion of the necessary due diligence, and to prepare for the 
transfer of other returning services in 2023; and 

5. Notes the next stages of activity, as set out in paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2. 

 

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 At its meeting on 8th June 2021, the Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee agreed the proposed direction of travel for services currently 
provided by Capita, through the Customer and Support Group (CSG) contract 
and the Regional Enterprise (RE) contract.  The proposed direction of travel 
was based on dealing with services in three categories: 
 
1. Retained services – interim extension of two-three years for key 

technology-based services, where return in-house would be unlikely to be 
a viable option and a reasonable extension would generate additional 
investment.  The agreement of any extension would be dependent upon 
robust investment and improvement proposals from the service provider; 

2. Returning se
[...]
nducted in two stages, with feedback being provided to 

Capita following the first stage to enable modifications to provide a “best and 
final offer”.  The council has reserved the right to reject the proposals at any 
point. 
 

2.6 One aspect that will be considered in the evaluation process is the extent to 
which the proposals address known performance issues, as set out in a series 
of performance packs that have produced to support the process.  The packs 
that relate to “retained services” have been scrutinised by the informal cross-
party working group and are attached at Appendix B.  Members of the 
Committee are asked to note the contents of the packs.  The packs that relate 
to “further review” services will be published after they have been subjected to 
the same scrutiny. 
 

2.7 At this stage, the Committee is asked to note that extension proposals have 
been received and to note the evaluation process.  It is anticipated that a full 
report on the outcomes of the evaluation will be brought to this Committee on 
1st February 2022. 
 

2.8 In respect of “further review” services, some work is continuing in the 
background on identifying and assessing the longer-term options for services, 
in particular in respect of the review of core IT systems requirements 
(accounting/HR/procurement), including consideration of an ERP solution.  
However, it should be noted that the function of the proposed one-year 
extensions is to allow additional time for that review work to take place, so it is 
not anticipated that this work will be completed until much later in the process. 

 
Returning services 

2.9 For services where the proposed direction of travel was to confirm that the 
contract will expire, at which point the service will return to the council, the 
primary focus of the work has been on confirming that this an affordable and 
deliverable option. 

 
2.10 That work has now been completed in respect of the following services: 

 

 Procurement 

 Reg
[...]
 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, because it contains information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of Capita and the Council.  Further due 
diligence, including consideration of any equalities impact, is required prior to 
implementation of the transfer. 

 
2.18 It is therefore recommended that the Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee make the following recommendations to the next meeting of the 
Policy and Resources Committee: 

 
That the Policy and Resources Committee agrees that: 

a. the council does not seek to extend those elements of the RE and CSG 
contracts that relate to the procurement service, regulatory services, 
the regeneration service and highways; 

b. upon expiry of those elements of the contract, these services be 
returned to the council; 

c. the future strategy for the highways service should be the subject of a 
separate report to the Environment Committee; 

d. the recruitment service should be returned to the council in February 
2022; and 

e. the chief executive be authorised to take the necessary action to 
transfer the recruitment service back to the council, subject to the 
conclusion of the necessary due diligence, and to prepare for the 
transfer of other returning services in 2023. 

 
2.19 The proposals set out in this report have been considered and scrutinised by 

the informal cross-party working group. 
 
 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 The reasons for not recommending extensions of the contracts for these 
services were considered by this Committee on 8th June 2021. 
 
 

4 POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Evaluation of Capita’s extension proposals is underway and the outcome of 
that will be reported to the next meeting of this Committee. 

 
4.2 In respect of returning services, both parties are committed to continuing their 

joint working approach, which will be essential to ensure a smooth transition 
to the new arrangements.  Maintaining 
[...]
s client base

(solicitors, conveyancers and 

personal search agents), it is 

often the same group of 

clients that are asked for feed

back. Whilst the client base is 

small, Local Land Charges 

have consistently achieved 

a rating over 98% as good 

or very good.

7105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of the public engagement activity on 

the Capita Contracts Review and to set out the council’s initial response to the comments 

received.  The report also sets out proposals regarding the next phase of resident 

engagement. 

 

Officer Recommendations  

That the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee: 

1. Notes the content of this report and the ORS report attached at Appendix A; 

2. Records its appreciation for those residents that participated in the process; 

and; 

3. Agrees the revised approach to ongoing resident engagement, as set out in 

section 4 of this report. 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee 

 
23 November 2021 

Title  
Review of Capita Contracts – Public 
Engagement 

Report of Director, Commercial and Customer Services 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          APPENDIX A – ORS Report 

Officer Contact Details  
Deborah Hinde – Director, Commercial and Customer 
Services 
deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 2461 

107

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk


 

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 At its meeting on 8th June 2021, the Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee agreed a proposed approach to public consultation in respect of 
the Capita Contracts Review.  The proposed approach recognised the 
extensive consultation that took place during the review of Capita contracts 
that took place during 2018 and 2019, as reported to Policy and Resources 
Committee on 17th June 2019.   
 

1.2 The Committee agreed that further public engagement and best value 
consult
[...]
their relationship with the council 

is largely transactional, they tend to care little who is on the other end of that transaction providing it is 

completed without difficulty. 

4.6 Finally, work is needed to convince the frequent engagers about the value of the Capita Contracts Review 

and associated engagement/consultation, for they are currently of the view that the process is a “done 

deal”. Openness and transparency in terms of Capita’s performance will be key to this, as will LBB’s 

wiliness to engage in proper two-way dialogue. 

152



 

 

 

 

Summary 

This report provides an overview of Quarter 2 (Q2) 2021/22 performance for the contracted 
services delivered by the Customer and Support Group (Capita), Regional 
Enterprise (Capita), Barnet Homes (The Barnet Group) and HB Public Law. 

 

Officers Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note the Quarter 2 (Q1) 2021/22 performance for the 
Customer and Support Group (Capita); Regional Enterprise (Capita); Barnet Homes 
(The Barnet Group); and HB Public Law. 

 

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 

 23 November 2021 

Title  
Q2 2021/22 Contracts Performance 
Report  

Report of Director (Commercial and Customer Services) 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  

Tim Campbell, Head of Commercial Management 
tim.campbell@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Nadine Allen, Performance and Risk Manager 
nadine.allen@barnet.gov.uk  

153

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:tim.campbell@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:nadine.allen@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Introduction 
 

1.1 This report provides an overview of performance for the council’s contracted 
services for Quarter 2 (Q2) 2021/22. The report covers delivery from the 
Customer and Support Group (CSG) (Capita), Regional Enterprise (Re) (Capita), 
Barnet Homes (The Barnet Group) (TBG) and HB Public Law (HBPL). 

 

1.2 This report does not include budget informatio
[...]
within SLA 
570 581 513 

Closed or still open 

outside SLA 
9 13 6 

SLA % 98.45% 97.81% 98.84% 

 

2.9 There were no high level (scoring 15+) joint risks for CSG Finance in Q2 2021/22. 
 

Customer Services 

 

2.10 There are four KPIs for Customer Services.  All four KPIs achieved the Q2 target. 
 

Indicator Polarity 
20/21 
EOY 

21/22 
Target 

Q2 21/22 Q2 20/21 

Target Result DOT Result 

Customer satisfaction 
with phone, face-to-
face, email and post 
case closure (q) 

Bigger is 
Better 

91.5% 89% 89% 
92.8% 

(G) 
 I 91.1% 

Web satisfaction (web 
performance and 
customer feedback) (q) 

Bigger is 
Better 

59.1% 55% 55% 
68.2% 

(G) 
 I 

 
55.8% 

% cases completed 
within SLA (customers 
needing additional 
support) (q) 

Bigger is 
Better 

100% 94% 94% 
100% 
(G) 

 S 100% 

Cases/transactions 
completed via self-
service channels (CSG 
Customer Service only) 
(q) 

Bigger is 
Better 

67.4% 50% 50% 
70.3% 

(G) 
 I 

 
 

65.5% 

 
 

2.11 During Q2 there was an increased need for additional support linked to Covid-19, 
particularly with Council Tax and Benefits, as the number of Council Tax calls in 
September was 11,820, approximately 30% higher than the last two years (8900 in 
2020 and 8527 in 2019).  
 

2.12 In addition, call lengths also increased by a similar amount to the number of calls 
(30%) due to additional support provided to vulnerable customers. Many were very 
anxious or were struggling to pay bills and the Customer Service team took longer 
with them to provide support and where appropriate also signpost to voluntary groups 
for additional help. 
 

2.13 Over this time period the team built closer links with BOOST and other organisations 
to understand the service to better signpost customers, utilise training material and 
upskill staff. One member of the team joined the digital ambassador programme 
which is a borough-wide project to co-ordinate digital inclusion covering both council 
activities and volunteering netwo
[...]
rt 

To review and note the council’s 
financial performance. 

Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
Assistant Director of Finance 

Non key 

Year 6/7 Strategic 
Contracts Review 

To receive an update and any interim 
recommendations. 

Director (Commercial and Customer 
Services) 

Non key 
 

Capital Programme To update on the Capital Schemes 
within the Capital Programme. 

Assistant Director Capital Strategy Non key 
 

Q2 2021/22 Contracts 
Performance Report 
(incl. Barnet Homes) 

To review and note Quarter 2 
2020/21 performance of strategic 
Contracts. 

Director (Commercial and Customer 
Services) 
 

Non key 

Brent Cross Delivery 
Update  

For the Committee to review the 
recommendations. 

Programme Director Brent Cross Non key 

    

14 March 2022 

Chief Finance Officer 
Report 

To review and note the council’s 
financial performance. 

Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
Assistant Director of Finance 

Non key 

Year 6/7 Strategic 
Contracts Review 

To receive an update and any interim 
recommendations. 

Director (Commercial and Customer 
Services) 

Non key 
 

Capital Programme To update on the Capital Schemes 
within the Capital Programme. 

Assistant Director Capital Strategy Non key 
 

Q3 2021/22 Contracts 
Performance Report  

To review and note Quarter 3 
2020/21 performance of strategic 
Contracts. 

Director (Commercial and Customer 
Services) 
 

Non key 

Brent Cross Delivery 
Update  

For the Committee to review the 
recommendations. 

Programme Director Brent Cross Non key 

186



Document is Restricted

187

AGENDA ITEM 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Chief Financial Officer Report Forecast Financial Outturn at Month 6 (September 2021)
	8 Review of Capita Contracts
	App A Evaluation criteria
	App B1 Customer Services_Performance Evidence Pack
	App B2 IT Performance Evidence Pack
	

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee 

 
23 November 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman)  

Councillor Thomas Smith (Vice Chairman) 
 

Councillor Alex Prager    Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Kathy Levine     Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg  
Councillor Arjun Mittra     
 

Also in attendance:  
Councillor Golnar Bokaei (Substitute)  

Councillor John Marshall (Substitute)  
 

Apologies for Absence:  
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 

Councillor Julian Teare 
Councillor Anthony Finn 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chairman of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee Councillor Peter 

Zinkin welcomed all attendees to the meeting. The Chairman read out the Covid-secure 

arrangements which were in place throughout this meeting, to ensure the safety of all 

those in attendance.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Financial 

Performance and Contracts Committee held on 7 October 2021 be agreed as a 

correct record. 

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith, Councillor Anthony Finn 

who was substituted by Councillor Golnar Bokaei and Councillor Julian Teare who was 

substituted by Councillor John Marshall.  

 
3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Arjun Mittra declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to item 10 by 

virtue of being a Barnet Homes tenant.  

Councillor John Marshall declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to item 8 by 
virtue of being a Director of Re and informed the Chairman that he would not partake in 
the discussion and abstain from the vote. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 



 

2 

 
5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  

 
The response to the Public Question was published and circulated to the Committee 

prior to the meeting. Upon invitation of the Chairman, Mr Dix asked a supplementary 

question which was responded to by Officers and the Chairman. 

 
6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None 
 

7.    CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER REPORT FORECAST FINANCIAL OUTTURN AT 
MONTH 6 (SEPTEMBER 2021)  
 
The Chairman invited Anisa Darr (Director of Finance), Ben Jay (Assistant Director of 

Finance) and Ashley Hughes (Assistant Director of Finance) to present and summarise 

the report. 

 

Officers presented the report which provides summary of the Council’s forecast outturn 

for revenue, capital budgets in the financial year 2021/22, as at Month 6 (30 September 

2021) and information on the level of debt as at 30 September 2021. 

 

The Committee noted the report and commended the ongoing work delivered to reduce 

the level of debt. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted:  

 

1. the current financial forecast outturn for 2021/22 and the review of the half-year 

position in key budget areas;  

2. the ongoing costs of the pandemic and the overall level of commitments against 

available funding; 3. the forecast of use of reserves;  

4. the current position against ringfenced grant funding;  

5. the current forecast for capital expenditure in the year;  

6. the current debt position and related actions. 

 
8.    REVIEW OF CAPITA CONTRACTS  

 
The Chairman invited John Hooton (Chief Executive) and Deborah Hinde (Commercial 

and Customer Services Director) to present the item to the Committee. 

 

In response to a query about publication of information Officers noted that information 

will be considered for publicly reporting to the Committee in consultation with legal and 

the Chairman once it is permissible to publish the relevant information without any risk of 

compromising the Councils negotiating position.  

The Chairman moved to vote on the recommendations as set out in the report. 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

For 4* 

Against 4 

Abstentions 1 



 

3 

*The Chairman used his casting vote and voted for the recommendations. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee: 

1. Noted that extension proposals have been received from Capita; 
 
2. Noted the evaluation approach that will be applied to those proposals, as set 
out in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.6; 
 
3. Noted the content of the performance packs attached at Appendix B; 
 
4. Made the following recommendations to the next meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee: 
That the Policy and Resources Committee agrees that: 
a. the council does not seek to extend those elements of the RE and CSG 
contracts that relate to the procurement service, regulatory services, 
the regeneration service and highways; 
b. upon expiry of those elements of the contract, these services be 
returned to the council; 
c. the future strategy for the highways service should be the subject of a 
separate report to the Environment Committee; 
d. the recruitment service be returned to the council in February 2022; and 
e. the chief executive be authorised to take the necessary action to 
transfer the recruitment service back to the council, subject to the 
conclusion of the necessary due diligence, and to prepare for the 
transfer of other returning services in 2023; and 
 
5. Noted the next stages of activity, as set out in paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2. 
 

9.    REVIEW OF CAPITA CONTRACTS - PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT  
 
The Chairman invited Deborah Hinde (Commercial and Customer Services Director) to 

introduce the report.  

 

Deborah Hinde summarised the report which provides an overview of the public 

engagement activity on the Capita Contracts Review and sets out the council’s initial 

response to the comments received as well as the proposals regarding the next phase of 

resident engagement. 

 

Following a query from the Committee about wider engagement, Ms Hinde spoke about 

the various methods for engagement which will be considered including elements of 

digital engagement and working with client leads for customer services as well as the 

public engagement lead in order to reach out to a wider group.  

 

The Committee welcomed the report and commended the level of engagement received 

from residents. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee: 

 

1. Noted the content of this report and the ORS report attached at Appendix A;  

2. Recorded its appreciation for those residents that participated in the process; 

and;  



 

4 

3. Agreed the revised approach to ongoing resident engagement, as set out in 

section 4 of this report. 

 
10.    Q2 2021/22 CONTRACTS PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Chairman welcomed Tim Campbell (Head of Commercial Management) to present 
the Q2 Contracts Performance report for 2021/22. 
 
The Committee noted the efforts towards the improvement of customer satisfaction with 
phone, face-to-face, email and post case closure, particularly in light of the volume of 
contact made with the council.  
 
The Committee highlighted the need to enhance the target and result in relation to the 
web satisfaction KPI as set out in paragraph 2.10 of the report.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Quarter 2 (Q1) 2021/22 
performance for the Customer and Support Group (Capita); Regional Enterprise 
(Capita); Barnet Homes (The Barnet Group); and HB Public Law. 
 

11.    CAPITAL PROJECTS  
 
The Chairman invited Matthew Waters (Assistant Director Capital Delivery) who joined 

the meeting and presented the report noting that the Capital Delivery Programme 

remains on track to deliver live schemes within the defined time, cost, quality envelopes 

and that new risks are materialising for both current and prospective projects within the 

programme. 

 

Members noted the importance of ensuring that the ecology issues are monitored 

effectively as part of the overall cemetery project. The Committee also requested that the 

variance between current estimates and estimates at Full Business Case stage are 

reviewed in relation to the project portfolios.  

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee is asked to note the content of this report 

updating on the current status of the Council’s Capital Projects.  

 
12.    BRENT CROSS UPDATE  

 
The Chairman welcomed Karen Mercer, Brent Cross Programme Director to summarise 

the report.  

 

Karen Mercer presented the item which provides an update on the delivery and financial 

performance across the Brent Cross programme and update on emerging issues relating 

to the Brent Cross West station works contract and the Anticipated Final Cost review. 

 

It was RESOLVED that The Committee noted delivery progress across the Brent 
Cross (BX) programme as set out in the presentation to the HM Government 
Assurance Board on 17 November 2021 and the emerging issues relating to the 
Brent Cross West station works contract and the Anticipated Final Cost review. 
 

13.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  



 

5 

 
The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the future reports to 

the Committee. 

 

It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme for 

2021. 

 
14.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None. 
 

15.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved a motion, which was seconded and approved, to exclude the 

Press and Public on the basis that the exempt item will involve discussion of confidential 

information. The public gallery was cleared. 

 
16.    REVIEW OF CAPITA CONTRACTS (EXEMPT)  

 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the exempt information as set out in 

the report. 

 
17.    BRENT CROSS (EXEMPT)  

 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the exempt information as set out in 

the report. 

 
18.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.45 pm 
 
 


